
Highways Committee

Date Friday 11 May 2018
Time 11.00 a.m.
Venue St Mary's Parish Hall, Newgate, Barnard Castle, DL12 8NQ

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence
  

2. Substitute Members  

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 March 2018  (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

5. Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard 
Castle - Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services  (Pages 5 - 
62)

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
2 May 2018

To: The Members of the Highways Committee

Councillor C Kay (Chairman)
Councillor S Morrison (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors D Bell, H Bennett, G Bleasdale, J Chaplow, S Dunn, 
A Gardner, K Hopper, S Hugill, K Liddell, O Milburn, P Oliver, 
R Ormerod, J Robinson, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, 
A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

Contact: Michael Turnbull Tel: 03000 269 714



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 
on Friday 16 March 2018 at 9.30 a.m.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair

Members of the Committee:
Councillors D Bell, H Bennett, J Chaplow, S Dunn, A Gardner, K Hopper, S Hugill, 
O Milburn, J Rowlandson, P Sexton, J Shuttleworth, A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilson

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Grant, S Morrison, R Ormerod 
and P Sexton.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 12 April and 20 November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of interest 

Councillor Kay informed the Committee that one of the attendees present at the meeting 
was a former colleague from many years ago. Councillor Kay felt that there was no interest 
but considered it important to disclose the information to the Committee.

5 Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle

Prior to consideration of the item, the Solicitor informed the Committee that additional 
evidence had been submitted by the Applicant prior to the day of the meeting. Having had 
the opportunity to assess the evidence the Solicitor was of the opinion that the evidence 
was relevant. However, the late receipt of the additional evidence meant that the 
landowners legal representatives had not been afforded sufficient time to consider to the 
new material.  The Solicitor read out a statement to the Committee, provided by the 
landowner’s legal representative, as follows:-

Thank you for sending through the additional user evidence received from the Applicants. 
We consider that our clients could be prejudiced if this matter was considered at 
Committee tomorrow on the basis that we have not been provided with a reasonable 
timescale within which to review the additional evidence.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 
I would therefore be grateful if you could confirm as soon as possible that the matter will 
be withdrawn from tomorrow’s Committee.

The Solicitor explained that in his professional opinion the additional evidence was 
relevant and ought to be taken into account. If the Committee were minded to proceed with 
the application, taking into account the additional evidence, then it would be prejudicial to 
the landowner who ought to have sufficient time to consider the additional evidence and 
provide a response, if they so wished.

The Solicitor explained that the Committee could resolve not to take into account the 
additional evidence and consider the matter however, this course of action could result in a 
legal challenge and was not recommended.

Councillor J Rowlandson agreed that if the new evidence was relevant it would be 
prejudicial not to consider it in context of the application, together with any response from 
the landowner.  Councillor Rowlandson explained that it would be important to determine a 
cut-off date for additional evidence.  The Solicitor informed Councillor Rowlandson that 
should the Committee be minded to accept the additional evidence, it would be necessary 
to set a cut-off date and suggested that no further evidence should be accepted from any 
persons as of the 16 March 2018, with the exception of the landowner who should be 
allowed an opportunity to respond to the new evidence.

Councillor O Milburn agreed with the comments made by Councillor Rowlandson and 
moved that the suggested cut-off date for further information be set at 16 March 2018, with 
the exception of the landowner, and that the matter be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Highways Committee.

Councillor J Shuttleworth agreed that the landowner should be given an opportunity to 
respond to the new evidence and seconded the proposal.

Councillor A Gardner agreed with the legal advice provided and allow time for all parties to 
view the additional evidence.

Councillor J Turnbull queried if there was a cut-off date already in place for the submission 
of evidence. In response, the Solicitor explained that there was no official cut-off date as 
such, however, the Constitution stated that the Committee should not consider any new or 
additional material on the day of the meeting.

Resolved
That the matter be deferred to the next ordinary meeting of the Highways Committee and 
that no further evidence may be submitted as of close of business on 16 March 2018, with 
the exception of the landowner who would be afforded the opportunity to consider the 
additional evidence and provide a response in a deadline to be set by the Solicitor.

Page 4



Highways Committee

11 May 2018

Application NL44 for Village Green 
Registration 
Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Introduction

1. The Council is the registration authority for Town and Village Greens under 
the Commons Registration Act 1965 and the Commons Act 2006 and the 
function of determining TVG applications falls to the Highways Committee 
under the Council’s Constitution.  The Council must act impartially in its 
determination.

Purpose of the Report & Background

2. To advise the Committee in determining an application to register land at 
Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle, as Town or Village Green, under the provisions of 
the Commons Act 2006.

3. The application was made by the Barnard Castle Town Council, acting 
through its clerk, Michael King (the Applicant).  A copy of the application, 
excluding the supporting user evidence, is attached at Appendix 1 (the 
Application).  The Application was received on 6 July 2017 by the Council and 
was accompanied by a plan showing the area claimed as town or village 
green (the Application Land) as well as 6 letters in support from users of the 
claimed TVG.  The Applicant submitted a further 9 letters/emails in support of 
the Application on 15 March 2018. The Application was given the reference 
number NL44 by the Council.

4. A copy of all of the user evidence submitted in support of the application is 
attached at Appendix 2.  A map of the Town Council area prepared by 
Officers showing where the users are drawn from is also included.

5. As required by the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008, 
Notice of the application was published on the Council’s website and in the 
Teesdale Mercury newspaper and a site notice was also erected.  

6. Notice of the application was also given to the owner of the land subject of the 
application and a copy of the Application was also placed on deposit with the 
Barnard Castle Town Council, for public access.

 
7. The land subject of the application is part of the grounds to the former Police 

Station owned by the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Durham (the Owner).

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



8. Following publication of the notice of the applicati
[...]
ould refuse the Application and decline to  
register the Application Land as a Town or Village Green.

The Law

The Commons Act 2006

14. Village greens which were not registered as such by 31 July 1970 ceased to 
be village greens and can only now gain that status through registration under 
the current statutory provisions.  Registration brings about general 
recreational rights and other statutory protection which effectively precludes 
further development of the site.

15. The Commons Act 2006 is the statutory regime governing village greens and 
Section 15 of the Act sets out the requirements which must be met if the 
Application Land is to be registered.  Registration of village greens is 
determined by the Council who are the Commons Registration Authority and 
the process of determination of any application is focused on whether a 
village green has come into existence as a matter of law.

Page 6



16. The Application was made under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 
which states that:

“A person may apply to the Commons Registration Authority to register land 
as a town or village green if subsection 2 applies.”  

Subsection 2 states that: 

“a Village Green has come into existence where:

(a) A significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful 
sports or pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and

(b) They continue to do so at the time of the application.”

17. The definition in Section 15 can therefore be broken down into the following 
six elements:

17.1 ”…a significant number…” – Significant does not necessarily mean substantial 
or considerable in number.  It is necessary to show a general use by the local 
community as opposed to mere occasional use by trespassers.  That is not 
assessed by a simple headcount of users.  There is no need for an applicant 
to demonstrate a geographical spread of users within the locality.

17.2 “…of the inhabita
[...]
ld 
count as a public right of way use as the less onerous right.

17.6 “…for a period of at least 20 years…” – The fulfilment of the 20 years 
continuous use must immediately precede the date of the application. 

18. The Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 introduced the concept of trigger and 
terminating events.  The purpose of these is to prevent a TVG application 
where land has been identified for potential development in the planning 
system.  A trigger event would therefore operate to prevent a TVG application 
from being made where certain events in connection with development of land 
have occurred unless and until there is a corresponding terminating event, 
thereby restoring the ability to make an application.  These trigger and 
terminating events are set out in Schedule 1A to the Commons Act 2006.  For 
example, trigger events include publication of an application for planning 
permission and draft allocation of land in a local plan or neighbourhood plan 
as well as adoption of that plan.  Terminating events include withdrawal of the 
planning application/plan, refusal and expiry of the planning permission.

Burden and Standard of Proof

19. In order for an application to be successful each aspect of the requirements of 
section 15(2) must be strictly proven and the burden of proof in this regard is 
firmly upon the Applicant.  The standard of proof to be applied is ‘on the 
balance of probabilities.’  Therefore the Applicant must demonstrate that all 
the elements contained in the definition of a Village Green in section 15(2) of 
the Act have been satisfied.

20. It is instructive when deciding if an applicant has discharged the burden of 
proof to have regard to the words of Lord Bingham in R v Sunderland City 
Council ex parte Beresford [2004] as follows :

‘It is no trivial matter for a landowner to have land , whether in public or private 
ownership registered as a town green….It is accordingly necessary that all 
ingredients of the definition sh
[...]
ly preceding the application in July 2017.  
It can also be said that the majority of the users are from Barnard Castle 
Town Council area itself.   However, of the 18 users who have provided 
evidence, only 3 have provided evidence of use over the whole qualifying 
period (although 1 user has also provided such evidence for 19 of the 20 
years qualifying period).  Applying each of the elements of the Section 15 
definition to the facts of the application as follows:

A Significant number

25.1 Although significant in this context does not necessarily mean substantial or 
considerable, it is not considered that 18 users, only 3 of whom have either 
used the Application Land or observed others doing so over the whole of the 
qualifying period (discussed further below) is sufficient to show general use by 
the community as opposed to occasional use by trespassers.  It is also 
considered that the number of users is insufficient to alert a reasonable 
landowner that rights were being asserted over the Application Land.

Inhabitants of the locality or neighbourhood within the locality

25.2 Barnard Castle Parish is clearly a Locality, as required by the Act. With the 
exception of 1 user, the users who have provided evidence all live, or have 
lived, within this Locality during the qualifying period.  Although it is uncertain 
whether the users who have merely been observed by others (children 
playing and dog walkers) have all come from this Locality, the requirement is 
only for the users to be predominantly from the Locality.   

Use as of Right

25.3 The Application Land is largely unenclosed and there is no evidence that any 
notices seeking to control use of it have ever been erected on it by or on 

Page 9



behalf of the Owner.  Although there is a sign which reads ‘strictly visitors to 
Police Station only’, this is considered to relate to the use of the car park 
which is not included within the Application Land.  Nor is there any evidence 
that the landowner
[...]
ion Land for 
the whole of the qualifying period and continuing up to the date of the 
application.  The level of use borne out by the evidence is insufficient to bring 
it home to a reasonable landowner that village green rights were being 
asserted.

Trigger/Terminating events

25.6 There are no trigger events relevant to the Application Land.

Other issues – the proposed sale and redevelopment of the Application Land

25.7 It is apparent that following the closure of the Police Station, the Owner 
intends to sell the Application Land for residential development to a Housing 
Association.  Indeed, this is referred to in the objection letter from Railway 
Housing Association and in many of the user evidence letters and 
representations in support of the Application.  The intentions of the Owner in 
this regard are not material to the determination of the Application or the 
status of the Application Land as Town or Village Green or otherwise.  
Members must not therefore place any weight on the desirability or otherwise 
of the loss of the green space to housing and must determine the application 
strictly on the basis of an assessment of the evidence and whether the above 
statutory test is met.

Overall Conclusions 

26. The Applicant has failed to discharge the burden placed upon him of proving 
on the balance of probabilities that:

(a) The users are significant in number;

(b) There has been continuous use of the land for at least 20 years 
immediately preceding the date of the application.

Recommendation:

27. It is recommended that Members resolve to:

Refuse the Application and decline to register the Application Land as a Town 
or Village Green.

Contact: Neil Carter Tel: 03000 269722

Page 11



Implications of decision

Finance - none

Staffing - none

Risk – there is a potential risk of legal challenge by an Applicant, should the 
Application be refused in accordance with the Officer recommendation.

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty
[...]
 houses behind the station rather than use 
the land as any fonn of pleasure ground. 

The definition of a town or village green (TVG) is set out in Section 15 of the Commons 
Act 2006 as "land . . . . .  where (a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, 
or of any neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports or 
pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and (b) they continue to do so 
at the time of the application. " 

Considering the definition of TVG specifically in view of the above site facts; 

8. While a 'significant number' of members of the public have accessed the site 
as an operational police station since 1977, there is no knowledge of a 
significant number of people accessing the site for other purposes over the last 
20 years. 

9. The building has operated not just to serve a particular 'neighbourhood or 
locality' but has been a key strategic asset in delivery of the police service to 
the whole of County Durham and Darlington. The site has not only been 
accessed by local residents but by the wider public including visitors to the 
town from outside of the region. 

10. The site has been used an operational police station for over 30 years so public 
access and use of the land has not been 'as of right' but 'by right' with consent 
of the PCC and his predecessors in order to fulfil their statutory duties in 
relation to policing 

1 1 .  The operational staff who have been based at the site over the last 20 years 
have no knowledge of any 'lawful sport or pastimes' indulged by the public on 
the land. This in tum suggests that any use for such purposes has not been 
overt but has been secretive. To be 'as of right', these uses should be without 
force, secrecy or permission. 

Finally, with regard to the evidence submitted to support the TVG application, I have 
examined this and do not feel that there is a demonstration that 'a significant number 
of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood in a locality, have indulged 
as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years'. 

I therefore request that you acknowledge this letter as a formal objection to the 
application. 

If you require more information, please contact me on the details provided below. 

Yours sincerely, 

M/W#vt1v 
Michelle March 
Head of Estate 
Durham Constabulary 

Tel 0191 375 2222 
Email michelle.mafrch@durham.pnn.police.uk 

Page 50



Barnard Castle 
Town Council 

Jill Errington 
Senior Committee Services Officer 
Resources 
Durham County Council 
County Hall 
Durham DH 1 SUQ 

Town Clerk: Michael King 
Woodleigh. Flatts Road 

Barnard Castle 
DL12 BAA 

01833 690970 

clerk@bomardcostletowncouncil.gov.uk 

28 November 2017 

COMMENTS ON OBJECTIONS RECEIVED 

Appllcatlon to Register land as VIiiage Green - Land Known as Bede Kirk, 
Barnard Castle 

Dear Jill. 

The town council acknowledges receipt of the two objections raised to its 

application to register land at Bede Kirk as a village green. which were attachments 

to your letter to me dated 21 November. 

The town council has resolved. through its Planning Committee. under delegated 

powers. at its meeting on 27 November. to respond with the following comments. 

In respect to the objection lodged by Andrea Abbott on behalf of Railway Housing 

Association. the town council notes that the objection does not address the 

substance of the application and does not challenge the basis on which the 

application is made. The statement is speculative in respect of the housing 

association's prospective. and as yet. unplanned. development of the site. The 

housing associations interesls in lhe land do not amount to a formal 'trigger event' 

under the Commons Acl.2006. The purpose of the lawn council's applicalion is in 

response to public sentiment seeking lo prevent development of the green space. 

which has long been part of the sile. Consequently, the town coun
[...]
to the incumbents than just houses. 

1 Page 54



Therefore the retention of this "Green" can only enhance the attraction to any proposed development and at 
the same time continue to provide an asset, a pearl to the community. It's loss would surely be a horrific 
price to pay for an extra few houses. 

Yours faithfully 

Peter S. Ashman 
Moira Ashman 

15 Bede Kirk 
Barnard Ca�tle 
DLl2 801 

Sent from my iPad 
Sent from my iPad 

2 

0 

Page 55



wardhadaway 
lawfirm 

Private and Confidential 
Neil Carter 
Legal and Democratic Services 
Durham County Council 
County Hall 
Durham 
DH1 5UL 

By Email 

Dear Sirs 

Your Ref. 
Our Ref· (P)RPA MKF AXR DUR082 22 
Document No wh20284966v2 
Date· 22 March 2018 
Direct Line. -t44 (OJ 1912044190 
Direct Fax -t44 (0) 191204 4001 
Email Address· mellssa flynn@wardhadaway com 

Re: Objection to the Registration of land known as Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle ("the 
Application Land") as a TownNillage Green 
Application Reference: NL44 
Applicant: Barnard Castle Town Council 
Our Client: Durham Constabulary 

We are instructed on behalf of Durham Constabulary to object against the Village Green 
Application in respect of the land known as Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle ("the Application"). 
We confirm that this letter is intended to supplement the letter of objection dated 8 
November 2017 already submitted by our Client. 

We have reviewed the very limited evidence provided in support of the Application and we 
do not consider that the Applicant has discharged the burden of proving (on the balance of 
probabilities) that the statutory test has been met. The statutory test is as follows: 

" ( a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any 
neighbourhood within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and 
pastimes on the land for a period of at least 20 years; and 

(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application." 

It is necessary for all elements of the statutory test to be satisfie

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in St Mary's Parish Hall - St Mary's Parish 
Hall, Newgate, Barnard Castle, DL12 8NQ on Friday 11 May 2018 at 11.00 am.

Present:

Councillor C Kay in the Chair

Members of the Committee
Councillors D Bell, S Dunn, A Gardner, K Hopper, R Ormerod, J Rowlandson, 
J Shuttleworth, J Turnbull and M Wilson

1 Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Bennett, G Bleasdale, J Chaplow, 
S Hugill, K Liddell, O Milburn, S Morrison, P Oliver, J Robinson, P Sexton and A Simpson.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members present.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest in relation to any items of business on the agenda.

5 Application NL44 for Village Green Registration - Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
regarding an application to register land at Bede Kirk, Barnard Castle as Town or Village 
Green under the provisions of the Commons Act 2006 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Solicitor informed the Committee that a decision relating to the application had been 
deferred from the meeting of the Highways Committee held on 16 March following the 
receipt of additional evidence. The basis for the decision was that it would have been 
prejudicial to the landowner to consider the additional evidence at the meeting as they 
would not have had sufficient time to consider the additional evidence and provide a 
response.

In terms of the user evidence, the Solicitor informed the Committee that there was a 
typographical error in Appendix 4 to the report in that eleven persons had provided 



additional user evidence, as opposed to ten.  He also explained where Appendices 1-4 
started and ended in the report pack as it was not entirely clear.

The Solicitor explained to the Committee that the application site contained an area of 
green space, trees, a footpath and steps from High Row. The area did not included the 
former police station building or the compound/garage area located to the side of the 
building, the car parking area immediately adjacent to Bede Kirk or the paved area in front 
of the building.

The Committee then received a presentation, which comprised the following:
 site plan;
 location plan showing users in the locality who had provided evidence; and
 photos of the site (including views from High Row, steps leading to, view from Bede 

Kirk and the public car parking area)

(for copy see file of Minutes).

In his presentation to the Committee, the Solicitor explained that the application had 
generated a large amount of public interest opposing the development of the land. 
However, to clarify, the application before the Committee for consideration was about 
whether the land in question had met the statutory criteria contained in Section 15 of the 
Commons Act for registration as a Village Green.

In order for an application to be successful each aspect of the requirements of section 
15(2) had to be strictly proven and the burden of proof in this regard was firmly upon the 
Applicant. The standard of proof to be applied was ‘on the balance of probabilities.’ 
Therefore the Applicant must demonstrate that all the elements contained in the definition 
of a Village Green in section 15(2) of the Act had been satisfied.

The Solicitor explained to the Committee that fear of loss of the green area and 
development of the land was not within the Committee’s jurisdiction and not for 
consideration.

The Committee were informed that the application had been made under section 15(1) of 
the Commons Act 2006. Subsection 2 of the Act stated that ‘a village green has come into 
existence where:

(a)  significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a 
locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports or pastimes on the land for a period of 
at least 20 year; and

(b)  that they continue to do so at the time of the application

The application had been submitted in July 2017, therefore the 20 year period was from 
July 1997 to July 2017.

The Solicitor then summarised the evidence submitted by the applicant detailed in 
paragraphs 25.1 to 25.7 of the report. The Solicitor clarified that in terms of ‘significant 
number’ it was not considered that 18 users were sufficient to show general use by the 
community, nor was it considered that the number of users were sufficient to alert a 
reasonable landowner that rights were being asserted over the application land.



With the exception of one user, all of the users lived, or had lived, within the locality 
(Barnard Castle) during the qualifying period.

There was no issue of use by force or secrecy as the land was largely unenclosed and 
there had been no evidence of any form of notice seeking to control use. There use was 
without permission and therefore was ‘as of right’, except for the area of the steps.

The Solicitor explained the ambiguity over dog walking and also advised that as there 
were only three users for the whole of the qualifying period, his view was that the Applicant 
had failed to discharge the burden of proving all of the section 15 ingredients. Accordingly, 
the recommendation was to refuse the application.

The Committee then heard from the Town Mayor of Barnard Castle Town Council. The 
Mayor explained that if the green space was lost, it would have a detrimental effect on 
people’s health and wellbeing. The green space was a ‘safe space’ which families used for 
children’s play. Being able to sit on the green space improved quality of life, supported 
community cohesion and enabled people to participate in lawful sports and pastimes. It 
also allowed for the good integration of neighbours which had strengthened the 
community. The Town Mayor felt that money was at the core of the objection and 
explained that the police had been gifted a new state of the art station with government 
grants. It was considered that the development of the site should not be an option and 
keeping it as a green space would reduce deprivation. She suggested that the Police 
ought to gift the land to the Town Council.

Councillor J Rowlandson commented that in the absence of the local members but as one 
of the closest Members who lived locally, Bede Kirk was an iconic area which the 
Committee observed on their site visit. The raised layout of the area complete with trees 
and indeed the trees throughout Barnard Castle were a major attraction. The green space 
was enjoyed by many people, particularly the nearby local nursery who used it regularly. 
Everyone enjoyed the area in one shape or form, whether it was for dog walking, relaxing 
or playing. Councillor Rowlandson felt that the loss of the green space would be a major 
loss to the town.

The Applicant then addressed the Committee. The Applicant stated that the legal test must 
be done on the balance of probabilities. The application contained a collection of evidence 
proving quality usage of the land.

The police would have observed dog walking, children playing, and people relaxing and 
enjoying the green space indicated ‘implied consent’. The land was used as of right, over 
20 year, legitimately for leisure use. The area was not fenced off and had been used by 
local people. Durham Constabulary had never made any landowner statement or asserted 
any control over the land. The additional evidence provided previously was strong enough 
to force an adjournment, to enable the police to provide additional comments or 
representations.  The Applicant went on to suggest that the user evidence did demonstrate 
that the users were significant in number and collectively, this spanned the whole of the 
relevant 20 year qualifying period.

The Committee then heard from a supporter to the application who explained the move to 
maintain the ruins of the medieval chapel. The supporter explained that the land was set 



out at the time of the building of the police station was green in recognition of what was a 
spiritual site and graveyard. This was one of the reasons as to why the site was popular, in 
addition to it being an area which was pleasant and safe to enjoy. The area was not a 
shortcut and neither the police nor the housing association had provided valid arguments, 
nor were they present to support their objections. The supporter also informed the 
Committee that a petition containing 290 signatures from people who wanted the land 
maintained as village green, with lots of support coming from people in Barnard Castle had 
also been circulating in the area which showed the real strength of feeling towards the 
issue.

The Solicitor reiterated to the Committee that each aspect of the requirements of section 
15(2) had to be strictly proven and that the burden of proof was firmly upon the Applicant. 
He agreed with the Applicant that the standard of proof to be applied was on ‘the balance 
of probabilities’. 

In terms of dog walking, the Solicitor concurred with the views of the Town Clerk that dog 
walking itself was a recreational activity, however, there was a lack of detail in the user 
evidence regarding this and therefore it was not possible, on the basis of the evidence, to 
reach the conclusions contended for on this issue by the Applicant.

With regard to the ’20 year period’ the Town Clerk was correct that it was not necessary 
for each individual user to have done so for the whole of the qualifying period and that this 
requirement could be satisfied on a collective basis. However, he advised that this was not 
the position here; the user evidence, taken collectively, was a long way short of 
demonstrating use over the whole of the 20 year qualifying period.

Prior to taking any further representations from the Committee the Solicitor referred to the 
views expressed by Councillor Rowlandson who had spoken as one of the Members 
present who lived most local to the area. Councillor J Rowlandson confirmed that he 
continued to have an open mind regarding the matter and wished to listen to any further 
views that may be expressed during the debate. On that basis, the Solicitor advised he 
could continue to take part in the decision.

Councillor J Shuttleworth explained that it would be nice for the area to be left as open 
space but couldn’t see evidence of this in the report.

Councillor A Gardner felt that the Town Mayor and Town Clerk had put forward a 
compelling case. Councillor Gardner queried whether the land would have been well 
planted and well maintained, had it not been designed for use by the general public. 
Councillor Gardner referred to the seating, steps and car park and felt that a good design 
policy had been applied to divide the police station from the area of open space. Councillor 
Gardner also noted the use of the green space by many local children and also those of 
the nearby nursery. Councillor Gardner felt it was clear that the land had been used for 
leisure, sports and pastimes because it had been designed in such a way that encouraged 
activities of that nature. There was evidence on site that it continued to be used which had 
been gleaned from the site visit, and as a result of this, the additional views expressed 
during the meeting and the evidence contained in the report, Councillor Gardner felt that 
on the balance of probabilities, the statutory test had been met. He therefore moved to 
support the application for village green status to be granted.



Councillor Dunn seconded Councillor Gardner’s motion. In seconding the motion, 
Councillor S Dunn informed the Committee that he had considered both sides of the 
argument, however, his opinion had changed having viewed the site. Councillor Dunn felt 
that the area was not classed as ‘a typical village green’. Whilst the area was a site 
occupied by the police previously, the site had been designed with respect, where the 
police station could blend in with the community. Councillor Dunn felt extremely 
disappointed that a representative from the police had failed to attend to state their case, 
out of respect to the community. A lot of evidence had been gathered, people had 
incrementally grown up, valued the space and used the space. It was clear from the 
strength shown within the community the value and respect the site has been shown 
should be cherished.

With reference to the comments made by Members, the Solicitor informed the Committee 
that in terms of the evidence, it was the responsibility of the Applicant to provide the 
necessary evidence. The Committee were not considering the merits of what the land 
should be used for. The question was had the Applicant strictly proven that all of the 
criteria under Section 15 of the Act had been met.  He reiterated his professional view that 
the Applicant had not done so.

Councillor Hopper explained that she agreed with all of the remarks made regarding the 
open space and the use of the land, however, she felt unable to support the application as 
it lacked a little evidence.

Upon a vote being take it was

Resolved
That the application to register land as a Town or Village Green be approved.


